

**Sessions Case No. 72 of 2022**  
**CNR No. WBCB01-001834-2022**  
**S.T. 01 / 08 / 2022**

**Present : Subrata Ch. Polle, Sessions Judge, WB01273**

17

10/04/2023

Today is the date fixed for evidence of the prosecution.

Out of 5 accused persons, 4 accused persons are produced from the judicial custody and one accused on court bail is present.

Mokbul Mia has adduced evidence on oath as PW8. In course of the evidence of the said witness, learned Public Prosecutor has prayed for permission to put questions which usually put at the time of cross-examination by the adverse party. Considering the conduct of the witness, he is permitted to put questions in terms of section 154 of the Indian Evidence Act, 1872. The witness is examined. However, he is not cross-examined. The witness is discharged.

Another witness Mojir Hossain is present in the Court, however, the learned Public Prosecutor has filed an application contending that the said witness would not be examined in this case. In view of the prayer of the learned public prosecutor, the aforesaid witness is not examined and the said witness is discharged.

No other witness is present today.

Accused Noor Hossain, Md. Sofiar @ Chhopiar Rahaman have jointly filed an application for bail (IA No.9 of 2023) today.

Accused Moksedul (IA No. 8 of 2023), and accused Kuddus (IA No. 10 of 2023) have also prayed for bail and the applications are pending for hearing. All the aforesaid bail applications are adjourned till the last date of the schedule for hearing.

The case is adjourned till **11/04/2023** as per previous schedule. All the accused are sent to the judicial custody with a direction to produce them on the above date. The accused on court bail is also directed to be present as before.

**Sd/- S.C.Polle,**  
**Sessions Judge**  
**Cooch-Behar**