

Sessions Case No.72/2022
CNR No. WBCB01-001834-2022

Present : Shri P.P. Chakraborty, Sessions Judge, Cooch-Bihar.
J.O. Code – WB01240

Order No.2, dated, 06-09-2022

Today is fixed for evidence as per schedule.

All the accused persons facing trial are produced from J.C.

Ld. P.P. submits a petition stating that the witness is being threatened by some person.

Therefore, after I made a preliminary examination of the witness and he stated that some people are threatening him but he did not mention their names. He also broke down into tears. It appears that protection of this witness is very much required. After providing the witness a comfortable situation after giving time space and a comfortable atmosphere in the courtroom and giving chance to adjust in the courtroom atmosphere, he was examined in Court.

Meanwhile, the I.C., Kotwali P.S. was called up and he talked to the witness and he assured the witness and the Court that necessary protection will be provided to the witness.

The witness thereafter examined as P.W.2 and during his examination, statement u/s-164, Cr.P.C. is marked as Ext.5 with objection. After due examination, the witness is discharged.

The Ld. Secretary, D.L.S.A, Cooch-Bihar is requested to send a PLV to meet the witness, namely, Kayum Ali, son of Late Abdul Miah of Kharija Fuleswari, Noldhondra, P.S. Kotwali and enquire about his safety and security concern and report the same to the Secretary, DLSA. The said PLV may also be directed for sharing necessary details in case any assistance is required for communication.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the I.C., Kotwali P.S. for providing the witness namely Kayum Ali, son of Late Abdul Miah of Kharija Fuleswari, Noldhondra, P.S. Kotwali necessary protection.

Let a copy of this order be sent to the Ld. Secretary, D.L.S.A., Cooch-Bihar for compliance.

To **28-09-2022** for evidence of C.S.W.2.

29-09-2022 for evidence of C.S.W.3.

This case relates to Kotwali P.S. Case No. 821/2021, dated, 17-08-2021 u/s-143/341/326/307/302/34, I.P.C.

Accused persons as before.

Dictated & corrected,

Sd/-
Sessions Judge,
Cooch-Bihar

Sd/-
Sessions Judge,
Cooch-Bihar