

**Sessions Case No.72/2022**  
**CNR No. WBCB01-001834-2022**

**Present : Shri P.P. Chakraborty, Sessions Judge, Cooch-Bihar.**  
**J.O. Code – WB01240**

**Order No.04, dated, 29-09-2022**

Today is fixed for evidence as per schedule.

All the accused persons facing trial are produced from J.C.

Ld. Counsels for the accused persons are present.

Ld. P.P. is present.

Today, one witness i.e. C.S.W. No.3 has turned up.

C.S.W. No.3 is examined as P.W.3 and he is declared hostile by the prosecution and thereupon he is cross-examined by the prosecution. After due examination, the witness is discharged.

To **12-12-2022** for evidence of C.S.W. Nos.4 and 5.

**13-12-2022** for evidence of C.S.W. Nos.6 and 7.

**14-12-2022** for evidence of C.S.W. Nos.8 and 9.

Now, bail petition on behalf of the accused Goutam Sarkar is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Counsel for the accused/petitioner submits that the accused is in custody since 17-08-2021 and he intermittently fell ill and was treated even during J.C. period and no witness told anything against him up till now.

Ld. P.P. raises objection against the bail petition.

This is case u/s-302, I.P.C.

It is already reported that witnesses are being threatened and there is also report by one PLV forwarded by Ld. Secretary, DLSA, Cooch-Bihar vide No.1342, dated, 12-09-2021. It appears to me that it is unsafe for the purpose of fair trial to release the accused on bail. Hence, the prayer for bail is rejected.

Thus, the bail petition is disposed of.

To-date.

Accused persons as before.

Dictated & corrected,

Sd/-  
Sessions Judge,  
Cooch-Bihar

Sd/-  
Sessions Judge,  
Cooch-Bihar