

Sessions Case No. 72/2022
CNR No. WBCB01-001834-2022

**Present : Subrata Ch. Polle,
Sessions Judge, WB01273.**

24,

05/06/2023

Today is the date fixed for evidence.

Accused Goutam Sarkar on court bail is present.

Rest 4 accused are produced from Judicial Custody.

No witness is present.

Learned Public Prosecutor is present.

Learned defence counsels are also present.

Learned defence counsels for the accused who are in custody filed separate three petitions prays for “not press” the previous bail petition being I.A. No. 11/2023, I.A. No. 12/2023 and I.A. No. 13/2023 respectively on the grounds, that the accused persons namely Md. Sofiar @ Chhopir Rahaman, Noor Hossain, Moksedul Rahaman and Kuddus Ali @ Roky filed bail application before the Hon’ble High Court.

In view of the above, considering the submission of the learned defence counsels, the bail applications of the accused I.A. No. 11, 12 & 13 of 2023 are rejected as not pressed.

Todate for evidence.

Accused as before.

Sd/- S.C. Polle
Sessions Judge,
Cooch Behar