

Sessions Case No. 72 of 2022
(CNR No. WBCB01-001834-2022)

Present : Subrata Ch. Polle,
Sessions Judge, (WB01273)

36

20/03/2024

In the original case, many accused persons were not apprehended by the police till date.

One of the said accused was apprehended by the police and ultimately, the case is committed in respect of the said accused namely *Jahanur Hossain*.

The aforesaid accused is produced from judicial custody.

Learned counsel for the accused appointed by the District Legal Services Authority has prayed for bail.

Learned Public Prosecutor has strongly opposed the prayer. According to the learned Public Prosecutor, the accused was absconding for a considerable period of time. In this situation, the bail application of the accused should not be granted.

Having heard the counsel of the parties and having gone through the materials on record, it appears that there are sufficient incriminating materials against the accused. Apart from the above, there is no doubt that he is a long absconder. Considering the gravity of the offence and conduct of the accused, the prayer for bail (being I.A. No. 14 of 2024) rejected.

To-date.

The accused in custody be remanded to judicial custody with a direction to produce him on the next date as fixed above.

Sd/- S.C.Polle

Sessions Judge
Cooch Behar