

Sessions Case No. 72 of 2022
(CNR No. WBCB01-001834-2022)

Present : Subrata Ch. Polle,
Sessions Judge, (WB01273)

41

05/08/2024

Today is the date fixed for Settling Date of Trial.

Accused Jahangir Alam, Md. Sofiar @ Chhopiar Rohoman, Moksedul Rahaman, Noor Hossain, Kuddus Ali @ Roky, and Jahanur Hossain on court bail are present.

Learned defence counsel has submitted an application under section 317 of the Criminal Procedure Code for the accused Goutam Sarkar.

The prayer is considered and allowed.

In the original case, many accused persons were not apprehended by the police.

Three (3) of the said accused namely *Jahangir Hossain, Mojir Hossain and Lokman Hakim* are present. The case is committed in respect of the said accused persons.

Learned counsels for the said accused persons has filed separate application in respect of their clients praying for confirmation of their bail as already granted by the committing court.

The applications for confirmation of bail are taken up for consideration.

Heard the submissions of the learned defence counsel and the Public Prosecutor.

It appears from the record that there is no adverse report against the accused. The conduct of the accused persons appears to be good in attending the court. Accordingly, the prayers for confirmation of bail (I. A. Nos. 16 / 2024 and 17 / 2024) are allowed by directing the accused to remain on same bail during the trial.

The Public Prosecutor also submits that case diary of this case is not available and as such prayed for adjournment.

On prayer of the Public Prosecutor, the case is adjourned for the ends of justice.

Fix **20/11/2024** for passing necessary order.

Sd/- S.C. Polle
Sessions Judge
Cooch Behar