

Sessions Case No. 72 of 2022
Sessions Trial No. 02 (01) / 2025
(CNR No.- WBCB-01-001834-2022)

Present : Smt. Sonalee Nandy Chakrabarti,
Sessions Judge, Cooch Behar.
J.O. Code WB00584

Order No. 43
dated 27/01/2025

Today is the date fixed for consideration of charge in respect of the 4 accused persons namely Mojir Hossain, Lokman Hakim, Jahangir Hossain and Jahanur Hossain @ Jahanur Alam.

Out of 09 (nine) accused persons, eight on court bail are present while another is absent by petition.

Learned counsels for contesting parties are present.

It appears from the record that in the midst of trial, the above four accused were committed to this Court against whom charge has not framed as yet.

Learned Public Prosecutor has submitted to frame charges against them under sections 143, 342/149, 326/149, 307/149 and 302/149 of the Indian Penal Code against the above four (4) accused.

The learned Defence Counsel appearing for the accused persons has opposed the framing of charges as suggested by the learned Public Prosecutor on the ground that there is no material on record to frame the aforesaid charges.

Heard learned Defence Counsel and the learned Public Prosecutor and on perusal of the materials on record, it appears that there are sufficient materials for framing of charges as suggested by the learned Public Prosecutor as indicated above against the the above four accused.

Accordingly, charges are framed under sections 143, 342/149, 326/149, 307/149 and 302/149 of the Indian Penal Code against the above four (4) accused. The charges are prepared in a separate sheet which is kept in the record.

The charges are read over and explained to the accused persons, to which, they refused to plead guilty by saying "Aami Nirdosh".

Learned Public Prosecutor by filing a petition prays for recalling the following witnesses for further examination.

Considered. Prayer is allowed.

Accordingly, a schedule is prepared for further examination of the prosecution witnesses as follows :

Fix **03/05/2025** for further evidence of PW-1.

05/05/2025 for further evidence of PW-2.

06/05/2025 for further evidence of PW-3 and 4.

A copy of this order be communicated to the Investigating Officer of the case to ensure production of the witnesses on the above dates. Seized articles, if any, be produced on the date fixed for evidence of the witnesses.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused as before.

Sd/- S.N.Chakrabarti

Sessions Judge,
Cooch Behar.